On recommendations of Audit Committee, the Board has appointed M/s. 
S.K. Agarwal & Associates (Mem No.: 7880) to audit the Cost Accounts of the 
Company for the financial year 2019-20. Further the Board recommended 
for members’ approval remuneration of Rs.1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty 
Thousand Only annually) plus applicable taxes and out of pocket expenses 
payable to the Cost Auditor for the financial year 2019-20. Accordingly, a 
resolution seeking member’s approval for the remuneration payable to the 
Cost Auditor forms part of the Notice convening the Annual General Meeting.

[...]

received from Audit Committee, the Board has appointed M/s Shambhu 
Gupta & Co. Chartered Accountants, Mumbai, (Firm Reg No: 007234C) as an 
Internal Auditors of the Company to conduct Internal Audit for the financial 
year 2019-20, at a remuneration of Rs. 12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Only) 
per annum plus applicable taxes and out of pocket expenses.

Secretarial Auditor
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 204 of the Companies Act, 2013, read 
with Rule 9 of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial 
Personnel) Rules, 2014, the Company has appointed M/s.

[...]

voluntarily continuing the submission of Business Responsibility Report for the 
financial year 2018-19 as “Annexure G” forming part of this Annual Report.

BUYBACK OF SHARES
During the year the Company has passed Special Resolution vide Postal 
Ballot dated 05 December, 2018 for buyback of equity shares not exceeding 
2,07,50,000 (Rupees Two Crores Seven Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) shares 
at the price of Rs. 77/- (Rupees Seventy Seven Only) per equity shares for 
aggregate amount upto Rs. 15977.50 Lakhs (Rupees One Hundred Fifty Nine 
Crores Seventy Seven Lakhs and Fifty Thousand Only). Since the price of the 
equity shares of the Company has been more or less above Rs.